## NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

11/2/87

Regulations 1986, No. 48\*

Regulations under the Motor Vehicles Act

I, ERIC EUGENE JOHNSTON, the Administrator of the Northern Territory of Australia, acting with the advice of the Executive Council, hereby make the following Regulations under the *Motor Vehicles Act*.

Dated this twenty-eighth day of November, 1986.

E.E. JOHNSTON Administrator

#### AMENDMENTS OF THE MOTOR VEHICLES REGULATIONS

### 1. COMMENCEMENT

These Regulations shall come into force on 1 December, 1986.

# 2. DEFINITIONS

Regulation 4A of the Motor Vehicles Regulations is amended by omitting "these Regulations in the Schedule -" and substituting the following:

"these Regulations -

'articulated motor omnibus' means a motor omnibus consisting of 2 rigid sections connected so as to allow -

- (a) rotary movements about the vertical and horizontal axes; and
- (b) passenger movement,

between the 2 rigid sections;".

<sup>\*</sup> Notified in the *Northern Territory Government Gazette* on 28 November, 1986.

G. L. DUFFIELD, Government Printer of the Northern Territory Price: \$0.80

# Motor Vehicles Regulations

#### 3. CLASSIFICATIONS OF LICENCES

Regulation 4AA of the Motor Vehicles Regulations is amended -  $\hspace{-0.1cm}$ 

(a) by omitting from the Table in subregulation (1) -

"D A motor omnibus"

### and substituting

"D1	A motor omnibus equipped or constructed to seat a maximum of 12 adult persons (including the driver)
D2	A motor omnibus equipped or constructed so as to seat a maximum of 30 adult persons (including the driver)
D3	A 2-axled rigid motor omnibus
D4	Any motor omnibus other than an articulated motor omnibus
D5	Any motor omnibus including an

- (b) by omitting from subregulation (2) -
  - (i) "the letter C and a number" (first occurring) and substituting "the letter C and a number or the letter D and a number"; and

articulated motor omnibus"; and

1

(ii) "the letter C and a number" (second occurring) and substituting "the letter C and a number or the letter D and a number, as the case may be,".

# 4. EXEMPTION FROM SECTION 114 OF ACT

Regulation 4AD of the Motor Vehicles Regulations is amended -  $\,$ 

- (a) by omitting from subregulation (2) "in subregulation (1) " and substituting "in subregulations (1) and (3) "; and
- (b) by omitting subregulation (3) and substituting the following:
- "(3) Where a licence granted in accordance with Form C in the Schedule is endorsed with a classification comprising the letter 'D' and a number, the licensee may drive a motor omnibus of a type specified in the table in

# Motor Vehicles Regulations

regulation 4AA opposite a classification comprising the letter 'D' and a number greater than that endorsed on his licence, provided while driving that motor omnibus -

- (a) a person licensed to drive the motor omnibus is occupying the nearest practicable seat to him;
- (b) a notice in accordance with subregulation (2) is displayed conspiciously on, and so as to be clearly visible from, the rear of the motor omnibus; and
- (c) the motor omnibus is not used for the conveyance of passengers for reward.
- "(4) Where a licence granted in accordance with Form C of the Schedule is endorsed with the classification 'A' or 'C' and a number, the licensee may drive a motor omnibus provided the motor omnibus is a type of motor vehicle he would otherwise be licensed to drive and the motor omnibus is not used for the conveyance of passengers for reward.
- "(5) A person who drives a vehicle in accordance with this regulation is exempt from the provision of section 114(a) of the Act.".

#### 5. SCHEDULE

The Schedule of the Motor Vehicles Regulations is amended by omitting from Form C "25(c)" and substituting "25C".